and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital within a
framework of acceptable risk.  The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it
in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying
assets.  To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares,
issue new debt, or acquire or dispose of assets.  The Company is not subject to externally
imposed capital requirements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis.  The
Company considers its shareholders’ equity balance as capital.

79

Schedule "G"
Pro Forma Financial Statements for the Company as at October 31,2020

Cardinal Capital Partners Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As at October 31, 2020

(Unaudited – In Canadian Dollars unless otherwise specified)

Cardinal Capital Partners Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
October 31, 2020
Unaudited ‐ in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise specified

Notes Notes
ASSETS

CURRENT
Cash 8 124 874   115 651   3(c) 4 511 160   3(b) 30 000   12 781 684
Other receivables 2 682   ‐   227   2 909
Prepaid expenses 47 181   ‐   3(a) (30 000)   17 181

8 174 737   115 651   227   4 481 160   30 000   12 801 775
NON‐CURRENT

Capital assets 258 089   ‐   258 089
Goodwill and other intangible assets 3(d) 5 105 925   5 105 925

TOTAL ASSETS 8 432 826   115 651   227   4 481 160   5 135 925   18 165 788

LIABILITIES

CURRENT
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 55 928   54 930   34 500   145 359
Current portion of lease liabilities 2 112   2 112
Due to related party 68 881   9 350   78 231
Deposit ‐   30 000   3(a) (30 000)   ‐

126 921   84 930   43 850   (30 000)   ‐   225 702

NON‐CURRENT
Lease liabilities 53 506   ‐   53 506

TOTAL LIABILITIES 180 427   84 930   43 850   (30 000)   ‐   279 208

Resulting
Issuer, October

31, 2020Adjustments
Acquisition
Formula

MindHealth
Biomed Corp.

Cardinal Capital
Partners Inc.

Psyence
Therapeutics Corp.

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 4 438 218   8 328 310   227   3(c) 4 511 160   3(b) (8 328 537)
Fair value of Cardinal shares 3(b) 897 328
Issuance of shares to acquire Psyence 3(d) 4 500 000
Warrants reserve ‐ Psyence & MindHealth 14 346 706

Shares to be issued 4 345 116   4 345 116
Contributed surplus 15 391 132   3(b) (15 391 132)   ‐
Stock options reserve

Psyence Options 315 206
MindHealth Options 315 206

Warrants reserve
Psyence Warrants 3(d) 247 096
MindHealth Warrants 3(e) 925 505   1 172 601

Foreign currency translation reserve 6 693   ‐ ‐   6 693
Accumulated deficit (537 628)   (23 688 721)   (43 850)   3(e) (925 505)   3(b) 23 688 721

43 850
3(b) (836 608)   (2 299 741)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 8 252 399   30 720   (43 623)   4 511 160   5 135 925   17 886 580

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 8 432 826   115 651   227   4 481 160   5 135 925   18 165 788

Cardinal Capital Partners Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

October 31, 2020

(Unaudited – In Canadian Dollars unless otherwise specified)

1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Cardinal Capital

Partners Inc. (“Cardinal” or “the Company”) has been prepared by management to reflect the

amalgamation of MindHealth Biomed Corp. (“MindHealth”) and 1264216 B.C. Ltd. (“Acquisitionco”) by

way of a “three-cornered amalgamation” (the “Transaction”) with Cardinal after giving effect to the